
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Improvement in Occupational Therapy Performance 
and Disabled Facilities Grant Activity   
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
– Quarter 1 2019/20   
 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

6. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2 
Update   
 

(Pages 31 - 48) 

7. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 

 



8. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2pm on 
Tuesday 15th October 2019 in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
C Crompton 
M Parkinson 
D O'Toole 
 

P Williamson 
P Buckley 
G Gooch 
S Turner 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Iddon. 
 
County Councillor O'Toole replaced County Councillor Green. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th February 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Withdrawal from the European Union - Lancashire County Council 

Preparations 
 

Alan Wilton, Head of Service – Health, Safety and Resilience, gave a 
presentation on Withdrawal from the European Union – Lancashire County 
Council Preparations. 
 
It was reported that, since January 2019, the county council had been actively 
making preparations/gathering necessary information, should the UK leave the 
European Union with no deal. A range of in-house and multi agency meetings, 
teleconferences and reporting had been put in place and details of these were 
provided to the Cabinet Committee. A Lancashire County Council Brexit Group 
had been established to have an overview of this activity, comprising officers 
representing services in relation to Regulation, Economy, Communities, Supplies 
and People. However, following the agreement to extend Article 50 and the UK's 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

membership of the EU until 31 October 2019, most of the reporting had been 
suspended with expected re-activation in September 2019. 
 
Details of the key Lancashire County Council outcomes were provided to the 
Cabinet Committee. The Cabinet Committee noted that Lancashire was well-
placed for a 'no deal' scenario, due to the work which had been carried out and 
the information sharing that had taken place. In addition, county council services 
were not reporting any major specific issues which could overly affect delivery of 
services to residents. 
 
Alan
[...]
 North West were generally significantly higher 
than the national average and the Committee noted the various actions that had 
been put in place to address this. In addition, delayed transfers of care from 
hospital (delayed days) had increased in 2019; Lancashire was no longer 
achieving our targets and investigations were underway as to why this was the 
case. A wide ranging action plan to help address this issue had been produced, 
which had been shared with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, County 
Councillor Gooch. In addition, Louise Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Services 
and Health and Wellbeing was in contact with the Hospital Trust on this matter. 
Councillor Driver suggested that this issue be referred onto the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services, informed the Cabinet Committee that a 
report would be brought to the next meeting on improvements in Occupational 
Therapy waiting lists and improvements in Disabled Facilities Grants 
performance. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

County Councillor Driver requested that, for future reports, all columns for the 
red, amber and green rating be in colour instead of just the column for the current 
quarter. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for Quarter 4 of 2018/19. 
 
7.   Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1 2019/20 

 
A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 1) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 
 
It was reported that Corporate Management Team had completed the annual 
review of the register and that it had now been updated to reflect changing 
priorities and was aligned to the Annual Governance Statement. The register had 
been presented to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 20 May 2019. 
 
There were a number of key changes and updates to the Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register detailed in the report, which Paul provided a summary of to 
the Cabinet Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Thursday 12th September 2019 in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 September 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service, Social Care Service (Health) 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All Divisions 

 
 

 
Improvement in Occupational Therapy Performance and Disabled Facilities 
Grant Activity 
 
Contact for further information:  
Sue Lott, Head of Service, Social Care Service (Health) 
sue.lott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details the development of the Occupational Therapy service within Adult 
Social Care at Lancashire County Council, and demonstrates the improvements 
seen in timeliness of assessments and the increase in Disabled Facilities Grants 
recommendations over recent years. The report also demonstrates the positive 
benefits of Occupational Therapy in adult social care, and innovation possibilities for 
the future. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the report 
and the improvements seen in the performance of the Occupational Therapy 
Service. 
 

 
 
Background 

Prior to 2008, the NHS in Lancashire delivered all moving and handling, and 
equipment and adaptations assessments in behalf of the Council. The decision was 
then taken to trial bringing the service back in-house. This was completed in 2013 
with both the Central Lancashire and the North Lancashire Occupational Therapy 
services being delivered by Lancashire County Council, and a partnership 
arrangement remaining in East Lancashire with the NHS under 'Section 75' 
arrangements, whereby the NHS complete up to 100 Occupational Therapy 
assessments per month on behalf of Adult Social Care.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Occupational Therapists take a whole-person approach to both mental and physical 
health and wellbeing of people, enabling individuals to live as independently as 
possible. This includes working with people to use new or better techniques for the 
task they need to undertake, and/or by adapting their home environment through the 
provision of equipment or adaptations.   
  
There were 20 full time equivalent Occupational Therapist posts across County 
within Adult Social Care in 2014. The existing waiting lists for assessments had  also 
been transferred into the county council from the NHS, and work was undertaken to 
start to reduce these with varying degrees of success; the challenges in part, due to 
capacity. 
 
Within the Passport to Independence transformation programme in Adult Social 
Care, the redesign of the Reablement service put Occupational Therapy at the heart 
of its leadership in 2016. At the same time, the new Improved Better Care Fund 
monies offered the opportunity to enhance the overall Occupational Therapy 
establishment to better match demand. The number of Occupational Therapists was 
increased from 20 to 40 full time equivalent posts within Adult Social Care. 10 
Occupational Therapists posts were sited in Reablement, and 30 in the Community 
Occupational Therapy service. Although this report touches on the Reablement 
service, in the main it concentrates on the remit of the work within the community 
Occupational Therapy service. 
 
In addition to the Occupational Therapists in post across Adult Social Care, the 
decision was made some years ago to expand the number of staff who could assess 
[...]
ir 'business as usual' target to see everyone within 28 days of 
referral. 
 

 
 
Where a referral is categorised as a high priority, the Occupational Therapy service 
is now able to see people on average within 7 days. In order to achieve the 
performance seen so far around the reduction in waiting times and in the number of 
people awaiting assessment, a robust action plan was produced in 2018 which set 
out new screening processes to be followed, data cleansing of the waiting lists, 
recruitment to new posts and initially some additional overtime hours for defined 
numbers of assessments. 
 
The implementation of the action plan saw a rapid reduction in people awaiting 
assessment, plus a significant change in the timeliness of assessments. Significantly 
increased numbers of people are now seen within 28 days, with the service working 
hard to achieve all people being seen with this timescale as a business as usual Key 
Performance Indicator. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

The current performance relating to the longest waiting time to be assessed by a 
Lancashire County Council Occupational Therapist is shown in the table below: 
 
Area Longest Wait (as at 5th August 2019) 

North Lancashire 13 weeks 

Central Lancashire 15 weeks 

East Lancashire (this relates to those 
people referred to and assessed by a 
county council Occupational Therapist only, 
not those referrals sent to the NHS as part 
of the section 75 agreement) 

1 week 

 
The current performance is a significant improvement on the average waiting times 
of just over 12 months seen at March 2018. 
 
Community Equipment Activity and Spend 

The provision of equipment to support people to live as independently as possible, is 
one possible outcome of both an Occupational Therapy assessment, and of a Social 
Care Support Officer assessment. Occupational Therapists and Physiotherapists 
working for the NHS also provide community equipment following their assessments. 
 
Community Equipment provision
[...]
ional piece of equipment is 
required within a defined list, they are able to issue and fit this which avoids the need 
for these cases to be referred into the Occupational Therapy service for further 
assessment, thereby reducing delays for the customer. 
 
The county's Disabled Facilities Grant group has defined the thresholds where minor 
adaptations stop and Disabled Facilities Grants start. This has not only resulted in a 
more consistent approach across the county and clear compliance with the Care Act, 

Page 11



 
 

but reduces both Occupational Therapists and their managers time in processing 
'exception' cases. 
 
Disabled Facilities Grant  

The Disabled Facilities Grant is allocated each year to Lancashire County Council as 
the upper tier authority. It is passported through to the District Councils in line with 
their nationally defined individual allocations. 
 
The Disabled Facilities Grant is a means tested grant to install adaptations such as 
ramps, wet rooms or other changes to the person's home environment to enable 
disabled adults to live as independently as possible. (Disabled Facilities Grant is also 
available to children, but this report concentrates on adults aged 18 and above). 
 
The process for accessing a Disabled Facilities Grant is via an Occupational 
Therapist assessment, who will make a recommendation to the District Council for a 
Disabled Facilities Grant adaptation to take place. The District Council will undertake 
the means test, and if eligible, schedule the works in with the individual. 
 
Some years ago, due to the staffing capacity within the Occupational Therapy 
service, lower numbers of recommendations were being made for Disabled Facilities 
Grant, and some District Councils reported that they were struggling to spend their 
allocation across the year. Due to the longer wait times for an assessment from an 
Occupational Therapist, people were therefore waiting much longer than would be 
wanted for an adaptation to 
[...]
resenting a cost 

saving to Social Care and could help to facilitate initiatives such as Single Handed 

Care. 

 In keeping with current good practice guidance, wider use of Disabled Facilities 

Grant discretionary grants has been discussed and promoted through the county 

Disabled Facilities Grant group. Eight districts now have discretionary grants, 

these are required to address local need and typically remove means testing for 

low value grants plus the raising of the upper limit above £30,000 for high value 

Page 13



 
 

grants, in circumstances where it is necessary. This helps people get the support 

they need more quickly and reduces cost pressures on other parts of the system. 

In addition, fewer people drop out of the system for financial reasons. 

 An event is being planned in the near future bringing together Lancashire County 

Council, District Councils and other partners, to look at best practice and 

innovation in the use of the Disabled Facilities Grants elsewhere and explore the 

possibilities and benefits for the people of Lancashire. 

 
Conclusion 

It can be seen that there has been significant improvement in the performance of the 
Occupational Therapy service in terms of more timely assessments, improved wait 
times, and in people getting more timely access to both community equipment and 
Disabled Facilities Grant adaptations that make a difference to their independence 
and quality of life.  This is a result of a combination of factors: 
  

 significant investment to increase the number of qualified Occupational 
Therapists employed by the council; 

 increased leadership capacity within the Occupational Therapy service; 

 improvements in productivity and business processes; 

 improvements in partnership working with district councils, private sector 
equipment providers and the NHS. 

 
The work underway to grip and achieve the performance improvement so far will 
continue, ensuring that people are seen in a timely way, and high quality outcomes 
are realised for people that support their optimum independence, choice and control. 
 
Occupational Therapists have a key role in adult social care, in maximising peoples' 
independence and reducing their need for formal support, and further opportunities 
to focus their skills in the right place during peoples' contact with social care will 
continue to be explored.   
 
In addition, there is also potential for wider innovation and collaborative work with 
District Councils and other partners to explore the possibilities around the use of 
Disabled Facilities Grants to further benefit the people of Lancashire. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no key risks to outline for noting.  

Page 14



 
 

 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
 

 
 

 
  

None 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 15



Page 16



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 September 2019, 2pm 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Part I  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 2019/20 
 
Contact for further information: 
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Business Intelligence,  
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk   

Executive Summary  
 
This Corporate Performance Monitoring Report provides an overview of 
performance activity across the Council for quarter 1 of 2019/20 and where 
appropriate/available, compares performance against previous quarters and with 
performance nationally. 
 
Highlights:  

 Timeliness of undertaking children's social care assessments in quarter 1 
remained at the improved level achieved in quarter 4. Assessments 
completed taking over 45 days is currently lower than all the comparator 
averages for the past 2 quarters. 

 Following a recent joint inspection of Lancashire youth offending services, our 
Youth Offending Team was rated as Good.  

 Children and Family Wellbeing payment by results claims submitted to the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government regarding 
supporting families achieved the target of 5,370 families by June 2019. 

 There is a further increase in the proportion of adult social care service users 
receiving direct payments, which keeps Lancashire higher than the national 
average.   

 Over 95% of adult social work assessments were completed within 4 weeks. 

 Delayed transfers of care from hospital have improved considerably in 
Quarter 1. 

 The percentages of care homes and community care services in Lancashire 
rated good or outstanding match or exceed the NW and England averages.   

 The average time taken to repair highway street lighting faults decreased.  
 

However:  

 The latest child protection plan rate (57.0 per 10,000) is the highest it's been 
since February 2017. 

 The time taken to repair some highway defects is above the number of days 
targeted. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Performance Summary 
Education and Children's Services  
 
Key for performance:  

On track/good Slightly below desired level Requires improvement 

 
Children's Social Care 
 

Performance 
Measure 

Good 
is 

High 
or 

Low 

2017/18 
Q2 
18/19 

Q3 
18/19 

Q4 
18/19 

2018/19 
Q1 
19/20 

England 
Average 

Number and rate 
(per 10k)  of 
referrals during 
the year 

L 
10,337/ 
419.4 

2,605/ 
105.1 

2,482/ 
100.0 

3,198/ 
129.0 

11,662/ 
471.1 

2,757/ 
111.2 

552.5 

Number and 
percentage of 
referrals that are 
re-referrals during 
the year 

L 
1,937/ 
19.0% 

568/ 
21.8% 

511/ 
20.5% 

628/ 
19.6% 

2,367/ 
20.2% 

574/ 
20.8% 

21.9% 

Percentage of 
assessments 
completed during 
the year which 
took over 45 days  

L 25.0% 26.6% 25.0% 15.3% 22.3% 15.4% 17.3% 

Number and rate 
(per 10k) of 
children with a 
Children in Need 
Plan (snapsho
[...]
 12 16 20 

  MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15  

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10 

  INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5 

    RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN 

      LIKELIHOOD       

 

CO4 Working 

collaboratively 

with key health 

partners  

Organisational

/financial 

Opportunity to work 

more closely with 

Health partners to align 

plans, strategies and 

budgets as part of the 

Integrated Care System 

for Lancashire and 

South Cumbria and 

Integrated Care 

Partnerships.  

The opportunity needs 

to be balanced against 

the risk of lessened 

control over County 

Council budgets and the 

delivery models which 

may be put in place, 

with our health 

partners, to achieve our 

intended outcomes for 

people in Lancashire 

 Engagement through Lancashire-wide 

forums eg Integrated Care System 

Board, Joint Committee of Clinical 

Commissioning Groups, Collaborative 

Commissioning Board, Children & 

Maternity Commissioners Network. 

12  Outline proposals in respect of public health grant 
developed and discussed with both CMT and Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) lead officers    

15 

Outstan

ding/ 

possible

? 

Executive 

Director 

of Adult 

Services 

& Health 

& 

Wellbeing 

Level 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June 2019
	4 Improvement in Occupational Therapy Performance and Disabled Facilities Grant Activity
	5 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 2019/20
	6 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2 update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk & Opportunity Registr Quarter 2 update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Crompton 
A Atkinson 
P Buckley 
G Gooch 
 

S Turner 
P Williamson 
B Dawson 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

County Councillor Iddon took the Chair in County Councillor Driver's absence. 
 
County Councillor Atkinson replaced County Councillor Driver. 
 
County Councillor Williamson replaced County Councillor Green. 
 
County Councillor Dawson replaced County Councillor Parkinson. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Improvement in Occupational Therapy Performance and Disabled 

Facilities Grant Activity 
 

A report was presented by Sue Lott, Head of Service – Adult Social Care Health 
on the development of the Occupational Therapy service within Adult Social Care 
at Lancashire County Council. The report demonstrated the improvements seen 
in the timeliness of assessments and the increase in Disabled Facilities Grants 
recommendations over recent years. The report also demonstrated the positive 
benefits of Occupational Therapy in adult social care and innovation possibilities 
for the future. 
 



 

2 
 

It was reported that prior to 2008, the NHS in Lancashire delivered all moving and 
handling, and equipment and adaptations assessments on behalf of the county 
council. The decision had then been taken to trial bringing the service back in-
house. This had been completed in 2013 with both the Central Lancashire and 
North Lancashire Occupational Therapy services being delivered by Lancashire 
County Council and a Section 75 partnership arrangement remaining in East 
Lancashire whereby the NHS complete up to 100 Occupational Therapy 
assessments per month on behalf of Adult Social Care. 
 
The Committee were informed that, within the Passport to Independence 
transformation programme in Adult Social Care, dedicated Occupational 
Therapist leadership had been created in the form of an Occupational Therapy 
County Manager post. In addition, the new Improved Better Care Fund monies 
offered the opportunity to enhance the overall Occupational Therapy 
establishment to better match demand and the number of Occupational Therapist 
posts within Adult Social Care was increased from 20 to 40 full time posts. All 
Social Care Support Officers had also been trained to assess for and commission 
lower level, less complex community equipment items. 
 
An action plan had been produced in 2018 to reduce the waiting lists which set 
out new screening processes to be followed, data cleansing of the waiting lists, 
recruitment to new posts and initially some overtime hours for defined numbers of 
assessments. 
 
A graph showed Cabinet Committee Members the significant improvement in the 
timeliness of assessments, with the number of people awaiting assessment 
across the county reducing from 1363 in March 2018 to 497 in August 2019. It 
was noted that these figures were for people who had been waiting 1 day or 
longer for an assessment. The Cabinet Committee noted that work was 
continuing on this, with the aim of the service reaching their 'business as usual' 
target to see everyone within 28 days of referral to an Occupational Therapist. 
 
Details of community equipment activity and spend were provided to the Cabinet 
Committee, together with the three categories of provision: 
 

 simple items of equipment - available for general purchase and not 
provided by Health or Social Care as an outcome of an assessment; 

 'Retail Model' equipment - provided via a prescription (and available for 
general purchase) to receive standard equipment funded by Lancashire 
County Council or NHS, or service users could pay a 'top up' amount for a 
more suitable model; 

 complex community equipment – larger items e.g hoists, specialists 
chairs/beds loaned to service users for as long as they need them. 

 
The process for accessing a Disabled Facilities Grant was via an Occupational 
Therapist assessment, who then made a recommendation to the District Council 
for a Disabled Facilities Grant adaptation to take place.  Due to the staffing 
capacity within the Occupational Therapy service some years ago, lower 
numbers of recommendations were being made for these grants and some 



 

3 
 

District Councils had reported that they were struggling to spend their allocation 
across the year. As the Occupational Therapy service worked through the waiting 
list and was now in a much better performing position, the numbers of Disabled 
Facilities Grants recommendations sent to the Districts each year had improved 
significantly, moving from just 812 in 2014/15 to 2814 in 2018/19. 
 
Details of the new initiatives in place, both within adult social care and in 
collaboration with the District Councils, to broaden access to Disabled Facilities 
Grants within the regulations, reduce hand-offs between services, avoid delays 
and increase people's independence and choice, were provided to the Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
The significant improvements in the performance of the Occupational Therapy 
service, in terms of more timely assessments, improved waiting times and in 
people getting more timely access to community equipment and Disabled 
Facilities Grant adaptations, were as a result of a combination of the following 
factors: 
 

 Significant investment to increase the number of qualified Occupational 
Therapists employed by the county council; 

 Increased leadership capacity within the Occupational Therapy service; 

 Improvements in productivity and business processes; 

 Improvements in partnership working with District Councils, private sector 
equipment providers and the NHS.  

  
A query was raised in relation to bed blocking. Sue Lott assured Committee 
Members that nobody would be expected stay in hospital any longer than they 
should but, if they were not able to be discharged due to a major adaptation 
needing to be carried out at their home, a short term residential care placement 
would be sought. 
 
A discussion took place around when adaptations were no longer required and 
the cost of removing these from a particular property. CC Crompton asked 
whether there was a system in place whereby anybody due for hospital discharge 
could be matched up with the right adapted property for their needs. Sue Lott 
confirmed she would take this matter up with the districts as they had the most 
contact with the registered social landlords, and that the outcome would be 
reported back to the Cabinet Committee. 
 
Committee Members were very pleased with the progress made and the Chair 
wished to place on record his thanks and congratulations to the team and the 
relevant Cabinet Members. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
report and the improvements seen in the performance of the Occupational 
Therapy Service. 
 
 



 

4 
 

5.   Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 
2019/20 
 

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service – Business 
Intelligence, providing an overview of performance activity across the Council for 
Quarter 1 of 2019/20 and where appropriate/available, compared performance 
against previous quarters and with performance nationally. 
 
Education and Children's Services 
 
It was reported that the timeliness of undertaking children's social care 
assessments in quarter 1 remained at the improved level achieved in quarter 4 of 
2018/19. The figures for assessments which took over 45 days to complete had 
been lower than all comparator averages for the past 2 quarters and there was 
now a target to complete in 30 days. 
 
The latest child protection plan rate was the highest (57.0 per 10,000) it had ever 
been since February 2017 and the looked after children rate remained 
significantly higher than the comparators. However, the bid to the Department for 
Education to support the move to a family safeguarding model was predicted to 
address the high levels of children in care and those on child protection plans, 
following a planned and supportive model, whilst managing risk. County 
Councillor Williamson added that the family safeguarding model would bring wrap 
around family support to try to prevent children coming into care. 
 
Following a recent joint inspection of Lancashire youth offending services, our 
Youth Offending Team had been rated as Good. 
 
The permanent exclusion rate for Lancashire remained higher than the national, 
regional and statistical neighbours averages, although lots of work was ongoing 
to address this, including reshaping the special educational needs provision. 
County Councillor Williamson added that separate Service Heads had been 
appointed, one for under 11s and one for under 25s, and that work was being 
done with other authorities, in order to reduce the permanent exclusion rate. 
 
The Children and Family Wellbeing payment by results claims had achieved the 
target of 5,370 families by June 2019.  
 
The number of eBook downloads had increased significantly. A piece of work 
was currently being undertaken comparing Lancashire's library visitor figures to 
those in other authorities. 
 
Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services 
 
It was reported that the average time taken to repair highway street lighting faults 
had decreased. This had been due to the Salix Light Emitting Diode (LED) 
replacement programme. The safety carriageway defects repaired within 2 
working days and those repaired within 5 working days remained an area of 
concern. However, the Cabinet Committee noted that improvement should be 



 

5 
 

seen in this area, once the amendments to the risk matrix filtered through from 
July 2019 figure.  
 
County Councillor Iddon informed the Cabinet Committee that all Highways staff 
had been instructed to report any highways defects, even if these were not part of 
their area of work. It was noted that separate figures were available on which 
defects had been reported by Inspectors and those that had been reported by 
members of the public. 
 
County Councillor Turner stated that there had been a vast improvement in the 
HAMS system. 
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that increases were continuing to be seen at the 
recycling centres and that green waste was up on last year, and that these 
increases were partly due to more districts introducing charges for the collection 
of garden waste. CC Atkinson highlighted that other new initiatives at the 
recycling centres had also contributed to these increases, examples including 
accepting all hard plastics, allowing carpets at a couple of sites to be put into 
non-general waste skips, and including pots, tubs and trays in with the plastic 
bottle cages. 
 
It was noted that the Thornton plant continued to be successful in mass loss and 
landfill diversion. In addition, a framework agreement had been entered into with 
Lancashire Waste Recycling Ltd on 1 June 2019, and was on track to produce 
Refuse Derived Fuel and would divert 60,000 tonnes away from landfill. County 
Councillor Iddon asked for his thanks to be passed onto the Waste Management 
Team. 
 
Adult Services and Public Health 
 
It was reported that there had been a further increase in the proportion of adult 
social care service users receiving direct payments, keeping Lancashire higher 
than the national average. Over 95% of adult social work assessments had been 
completed within 4 weeks and delayed transfers of care from hospital had 
improved considerably. In addition, the percentage of care homes and community 
care services in Lancashire rated Good or Outstanding matched or exceeded the 
North West and England averages. 
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that Lancashire's rate of older people admitted to 
residential care was considerably higher than the national average, although lots 
of work was being done to reduce this and targets had been set for 
improvements over the next 4 years. 
 
It was pointed out that the figure of 1,300 people waiting for older people social 
work assessments included 727 people who were currently in the system 
receiving a service, but who were waiting for a re-assessment. 
 



 

6 
 

It was reported that the Lancashire Shared Lives Service had been rated as 
Outstanding in all five of the Care Quality Commission assessment domains 
(safe, effective, caring, responsive and well-led). 
 
County Councillor Iddon wished to pass his thanks onto the staff for the quality of 
services provided both in care homes and the community care services. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for Quarter 1 of 2019/20. 
 
6.   Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2 update 

 
A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 2) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 
 
It was noted that, following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and 
opportunity, the Quarter 2 Risk and Opportunity Register had been reported to 
Corporate Management Team, following a review of the register. The register had 
now been updated to show progress against the risks and opportunities. 
 
There were no additions or deletions to the Register, although there were a 
number of key updates which Paul provided a summary of to the Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Tuesday 15th October 2019 in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


